FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

10-20-1999



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**

MRD

101174963

	RECORDATIO	ON FORM COVER-SHEET				
•	10-12-99 TRADEMARKS ONLY					
		Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
	Submission Type	Conveyance Type				
	New	X Assignment License				
	Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date				
	Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year 9 15 99				
	Reel # Frame #	Change of Name				
	Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Other				
	Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
	Name Kenar Enerprises, Ltd	Month Day Year 9 15 99				
	Formerly					
	Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association					
	Other					
	X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware					
	Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name Garfield & Marks Designs, Ltd.					
	DBA/AKA/TA					
	Composed of					
	Address (line 1) 525 Seventh Avenue, Address (line 2) New York, NY					
	Address (line 3) 10018					
	Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is				
	Corporation Association not domiciled in the United S appointment of a domestic					
	Other Comment from Assignment.)					
	Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization					
1 0/ 19/1990 M	HAI1 100000391 110028 75031130 FOR C	OFFICE USE ONLY				
01 FC:481 02 FC:482	40.00 Ch 475.00 Ch					
I						

Public burden reporting for this collection of Information Is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document an gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer of Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027, Washington, D.C. 2023). See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS over Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-16 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	18B Pa	ge 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK		
	presentative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving Pa	rty only.		
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Corresponde	nt Name and Address Area Code an	d Telephone Number (212) {	336 - 7087		
Name	MARK D. GODLER				
Address (line 1)	Kaye, Scholer, Fierman,	Hayes & Handler, LLP			
Address (line 2)	425 Park Avenue				
Address (line 3)	New York, NY				
Address (line 4)	10022-3598				
raues	Enter the total number of pages of the a ncluding any attachments.	ttached conveyance document	#		
Trademark A	pplication Number(s) or Registration Frademark Application Number or the Registration Emark Application Number(s)				
7550311		1515470 1297725			
		2164189 165861	1 1332297		
		1108068 2070063	1452275		
Number of P	roperties Enter the total number of	properties involved. # 20			
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties	Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	515.00		
Method of	-	Deposit Account X			
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 11-0228					
	Authorization t	o charge additional fees: Yes	X No		
Statement an					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
M	f Daman Clamin	Signaturo	Data Signad		
Name o	f Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed		

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

				WO ONL!			
Conveying Enter Additional		rty		Mark if additiona	al names of co	nveying parties atta	nched Execution Date Month Day Year
Name			-				
Formerly							
Individua	al C	General Partners	ship Lim	ited Partnership	Co	orporation	Association
Other						<u> </u>	
Citizensh	nip State of I	ncorporation/Or	ganization				
Receiving I	Party Receiving Par	ty	Mari	c if additional name	es of receiving	parties attached	
Name							
DBA/AKA/TA							
Composed of							
Address (line 1)							
Address (line 2)							
Address (line 3)							
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association Other State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)							
Corporat		Association			hip [assignment ar not domicited appointment o representative (Designation n	nd the receiving party is in the United States, an f a domestic should be attached nust be a separate
Corporat Other	lion	Association			hip	assignment ar not domicited appointment o representative (Designation n	nd the receiving party is in the United States, an f a domestic should be attached nust be a separate
Corporat Other Citizens Trademark	hip/State of	Association Incorporation/O On Number(s	rganization s) or Regist	ration Num	per(s)	assignment ar not domicited appointment o representative (Designation n document from	to the receiving party is in the United States, an fa domestic should be attached nust be a separate in the Assignment.)
Corporat Other Citizens Trademark Enter either th	hip/State of Application	Association Incorporation/O On Number(s	rganization s) or Regist	ration Num	per(s) [assignment ar not domiciled appointment o representative (Designation n document from Mark if addi	to the receiving party is in the United States, an if a domestic should be attached nust be a separate in the Assignment.)
Corporat Other Citizens Trademark Enter either th	hip/State of Application	Association Incorporation/O On Number(s	rganization s) or Regist	ration Num	per(s) [assignment ar not domiciled appointment o representative (Designation in document from Mark if addi OTH numbers for th	id the receiving party is in the United States, an f a domestic should be attached nust be a separate in the Assignment.) tional numbers attached e same property).
Corporat Other Citizens Trademark Enter either th	hip/State of Application	Association Incorporation/O On Number(s	rganization s) or Regist	ration Num	per(s) [assignment ar not domiciled appointment o representative (Designation n document from Mark if addi	to the receiving party is in the United States, an if a domestic should be attached nust be a separate in the Assignment.)
Corporat Other Citizens Trademark Enter either th	hip/State of Application	Association Incorporation/O On Number(s	rganization s) or Regist	ration Num	Der(s) [OT ENTER BO Regi	assignment ar not domiciled appointment o representative (Designation in document from Mark if addi OTH numbers for th	id the receiving party is in the United States, an f a domestic should be attached nust be a separate in the Assignment.) tional numbers attached e same property).
Corporat Other Citizens Trademark Enter either th	hip/State of Application	Association Incorporation/O On Number(s	rganization s) or Regist	ration Numlion Number (DO No.	per(s) [OT ENTER BO Region 743	assignment ar not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from Mark if additional numbers for the stration Numb	to the receiving party is in the United States, an f a domestic should be attached must be a separate in the Assignment.) tional numbers attached e same property). er(s)
Corporat Other Citizens Trademark Enter either th	hip/State of Application	Association Incorporation/O On Number(s	rganization s) or Regist	ration Num ion Number (DO No 1302	per(s) [OT ENTER BO Region 743	assignment ar not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from Mark if additional numbers for the stration Numb	to the receiving party is in the United States, an if a domestic should be attached must be a separate in the Assignment.) tional numbers attached in same property). er(s) 1909339
Corporat Other Citizens Trademark Enter either th	hip/State of Application	Association Incorporation/O On Number(s	rganization s) or Regist	ration Num ion Number (DO No 1302	per(s) [OT ENTER BO Region 743	assignment ar not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from Mark if additional numbers for the stration Numb	to the receiving party is in the United States, an if a domestic should be attached must be a separate in the Assignment.) tional numbers attached in same property). er(s) 1909339
Corporat Other Citizens Trademark Enter either th	hip/State of Application	Association Incorporation/O On Number(s	rganization s) or Regist	ration Num ion Number (DO No 1302	per(s) [OT ENTER BO Region 743	assignment ar not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from Mark if additional numbers for the stration Numb	to the receiving party is in the United States, an if a domestic should be attached must be a separate in the Assignment.) tional numbers attached in same property). er(s) 1909339
Corporat Other Citizens Trademark Enter either th	hip/State of Application	Association Incorporation/O On Number(s	rganization s) or Regist	ration Num ion Number (DO No 1302	per(s) [OT ENTER BO Region 743	assignment ar not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from Mark if additional numbers for the stration Numb	to the receiving party is in the United States, an if a domestic should be attached must be a separate in the Assignment.) tional numbers attached in same property). er(s) 1909339

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT, dated September 14, 1999, between KENAR ENTERPRISES LTD., a Delaware corporation with an address at P.O. Box 328, Totowa, New Jersey 07511 ("Assignor") and GARFIELD & MARKS DESIGNS, LTD., a New York corporation, with an address at 525 Seventh Avenue, New York, New York 10018 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, to the best of its knowledge, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and corresponding United States and foreign applications and registrations identified in Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"), and any goodwill associated therewith.

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, and any goodwill associated therewith.

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, and any goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee (and its successors and assigns), all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, and any goodwill associated therewith, including, without limitation, the right to apply for all registrations, reissues, extensions, renewals and continuations with respect to the Trademarks, to use and exploit the Trademarks, and to bring any action for infringement of the Trademarks.

Assignor agrees to execute any further formal papers or such other documents and to do such other acts as may be necessary and proper to vest record title in and to such Trademarks in Assignee.

Doc #1771201.NY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Trademark Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written.

> KENAR ENTERPRISES, LTD. P.O. Box 328 Totowa, New Jersey 07511

ACCEPTED AND AGREED:

GARFIELD & MARKS DESIGNS, LTD. 525 Seventh Avenue New York, New York 10018

Name:

Title:

Dec #1771201 MY

878.A

TRADEMARK

REEL: 001976 FRAME: 0405

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Trademark Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written.

> KENAR ENTERPRISES, LTD. P.O. Box 328 Totowa, New Jersey 07511

By:		
Name:		
Title.		

ACCEPTED AND AGREED:

GARFIELD & MARKS DESIGNS, LTD. 525 Seventh Avenue New York, New York 10018

Doc#1771201.NY

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks to be conveyed:

FREEWAY, KENAR (in all its various forms), KNR, NICOLE MATTHEWS LTD., PLEIN AIR, RYAN SCOTT, SOULS ON FIRE, SWIM BY KENAR, KAZMEL, ELECTROCOLOR, LAMONTA and MODEL T.

Corresponding Trademark Applications And Registrations:

MARK	REG. / APP. NO.	COUNTRY
FREEWAY	Reg. No. 1,515,470	U.S.A.
KAZMĒL	Reg. No. 1,297,725	U.S.A.
KENAR	Reg. No. 1,947,138	U.S.A.
KENAR	App. No. 75/031,130	U.S.A.
KENAR	App. No. 75/335,248	U.S.A.
KENAR	Reg. No. 2,164,189	U.S.A.
KENAR	Reg. No. 1,658,611	U.S.A.
KENAR	Reg. No. 1,332,297	U.S.A.
KENAR	Reg. No. 1,108,068	U.S.A.
KENAR (and design)	Reg. No. 2,070,063	U.S.A.
KENAR 2	Reg. No. 1,452,275	U.S.A.
KENAR ENTERPRISES LTD.	Reg. No. 1,302,743	U.S.A.

Schedule A, Page 1

÷

KENAR ETC.	Reg. No. 1,912,610	U.S.A.
KNR	Reg. No. 1,909,339	U.S.A.
KNR	Reg. No. 1,901,255	U.S.A.
NICOLE MATTHEWS LTD.	Reg. No. 1,495,494`	U.S.A.
PLEIN AIR	Reg. No. 1,279,932	U.S.A.
RYAN SCOTT	Reg. No. 1,613,019	U.S.A.
SOULS ON FIRE	Reg. No. 2,198,175	U.S.A.
SWIM BY KENAR	Reg. No. 2,210,733	U.S.A.
KENAR	Reg. No. 744704	Australia
KENAR	App. No. 819492876	Brazil
KENAR STUDIO .	REG. NO. 816618763	Brazil
KAZMEL	Reg. No. 302,679	Canada
KENAR (and design)	Reg. No. 232,595	Canada
KNR	Reg. No. 937,519	.China P.R.
KENAR	Reg. No. 1,692,427	France
KENAR	Reg. No. B1,094,154	Britain
KENAR	Reg. No. 983,192	Germany
KENAR	Reg. No. 112863	Greece

Schedule A, Page 2

Ť

KENAR	Reg. No. 71574/420/154	Guatemala
KENAR	Reg. No. 393,775	Italy
KENAR	Reg. No. 3,259,902	Japan
KENAR STUDIO	Reg. No. 2,622,081	Japan
KENAR	App. No. 97-06684	Malaysia
FREEWAY	Reg. No. 398,968	Mexico
KAZMEL	Reg. No. 398,969	Mexico
KENAR	App. No. 16504	Mexico
KENAR	Reg. No. 322,186	Mexico
KENAR	Reg. No. 273,402	New Zealand.
KENAR	Reg. No. 059834	Panama
KENAR	App. No. 123,098	Phillipines .
KENAR	App. No. 2551/97	Singapore
KENAR	Reg. No. 1,658,176	Spain
KENAR	Reg. No. 653,722	Taiwan
KENAR	Reg. No. 658,632	Taiwan
KENAR STUDIO	Reg. No. 245,570	Uruguay
KENAR	Reg. No. 135,555	Venezuela
KENAR	App. No. N-2019/97	Vietnam

Schedule A, Page 3

MARKS TO BE CONVEYED HAVING NO CORRESPONDING APPLICATION OR REGISTRATION NOS.

MARK	COUNTRY	
ELECTROCOLOR	U.S.A.	
LAMONTA	U.S.A.	
MODEL T	U.S.A.	
KENAR	Chile	
KENAR	Thailand	

Schedule A, Page 4

RECORDED: 10/12/1999